

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-8109

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, et al.,

Petitioners - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondent - Appellee,

and

WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenors - Appellees,

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,

Respondents – Intervenors

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF WYOMING (Case No. 2:13-cv-00042-ABJ)
(JUDGE ALAN B. JOHNSON)

Oral Argument is Requested

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Nathaniel Shoaff
Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
85 Second Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5610
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. BLM Violated NEPA by Arbitrarily Concluding That Its Decision to Authorize the Two Billion Ton Wright Area Coal Leases Would Not Likely Have Any Consequential Effect on Coal Consumption or Carbon Dioxide Emissions.	4
A. The Evidence Upon Which BLM Primarily Relied – EIA’s Annual Outlook Report – Explicitly Contradicts BLM’s Statements in the Record and the Post-Hoc Rationalizations of Counsel.	5
B. BLM’s Attempt to Hedge Its “Perfect Substitution” Theory by Noting the EIS Concluded the Leases Are “Not Likely” to Have a “Consequential” Effect on Climate (As Opposed to No Effect) Does Not Excuse BLM’s Failure to Take a Hard Look at Climate Impacts.....	11
C. BLM’s Disclosure of Greenhouse Gas Emissions That It Claims Are Not Attributable to the Project Does Not Excuse Its Failure to Examine the Effects of Its Decision on Coal Consumption.	12
D. Conservation Organizations Adequately Raised BLM’s Failure to Study the Market Effects of Its Decision During the Administrative Proceedings, and BLM Violated NEPA By Failing To Use Available Tools to Do So.	15
II. BLM’s Arbitrary Conclusion that Its Decision to Authorize the Wright Area Leases Would Have No Effect on the Climate Is Not Harmless Error.....	19
III. Conservation Organizations Meet Article III Standing Requirements.	22

A. Conservation Organizations Have Established Article III Standing by Demonstrating Injury, Causation, and Redressability.....	23
B. Conservation Organizations Presented the Same Standing Theory in District Court.....	25
IV. The Appropriate Remedy Is Vacatur of the Leases and Injunctive Relief.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC, 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)11

Catron Cty. Bd. Of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)21

Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)23

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 24, 25

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....28

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp., Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....24

Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co., 928 F.2d 966 (10th Cir. 1991).....20

High Country Conservation Advoc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 13, 14, 15, 23

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
67 F.Supp.3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)23

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 13, 14

N.R.D.C. v. Daley, 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

N.R.D.C. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) 5, 21

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. B.L.M., 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)7

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 5, 8, 12, 13

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)6

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. B.L.M., 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012)21

Sierra Club v. Marita, 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995).....11

Sierra Club v. Salazar, No. 10-1513 (RBW),
2016 WL 1436645 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2016).....7

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002).....23

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006)20

Steamboaters v. F.E.R.C., 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985).....19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)24

Unbelievable, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....10

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)16

WildEarth Guardians v. B.L.M., 8 F.Supp.3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)23

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)23

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
828 F.Supp.2d 1223 (D.Colo. 2011).....23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....28

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 20, 22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1420

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.528
